## 273354

# -C-1 8/165 0

### Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Iron Mountain Information Management, Inc.		11/15/2006	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Iron Mountain Incorporated	
Street Address:	745 Atlantic Avenue	
City:	Boston	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02111	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2733549	SMARTPURGE
Registration Number:	3075741	LIVEVAULT
Registration Number:	2402708	LIVEVAULT
Registration Number:	2638373	LIVEVAULT
Registration Number:	2603121	THE REAL-TIME BACKUP COMPANY
Registration Number:	2573653	YOUR BACKUP IS OUR BUSINESS

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (617)646-8646

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (617) 646-8207

Email: efptrademarks@wolfgreenfield.com

Correspondent Name: Edward F. Perlman
Address Line 1: 600 Atlantic Avenue

Address Line 2: Wolf, Greenfield & Sacks, P.C.

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02210-2206

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003628 FRAME: 0150

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	I0306.40000US00
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Edward F. Perlman
Signature:	/efp/
Date:	09/26/2007
Total Attachments: 2 source=IMIM, Inc. to IMI#page1.tif source=IMIM, Inc. to IMI#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003628 FRAME: 0151

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Iron Mountain Information Management, Inc., a corporation of Delaware with an address of 745 Atlantic Avenue, Boston, Massachusetts 02111, United States of America, is the owner of the U.S. trademark registrations including all common law rights and other nonregistered rights associated therewith (hereinafter "the MARKS") listed in Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, Iron Mountain Incorporated, a corporation of Delaware with an address of 745 Atlantic Avenue, Boston, Massachusetts 02111, United States of America, is desirous of acquiring the MARKS.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Iron Mountain Information Management, Inc., does hereby assign unto the said Iron Mountain Incorporated, all right, title and interest in and to the said MARKS, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the MARKS and the business to which the MARKS pertain, including all rights to sue and recover for past infringement of said MARKS.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Iron Mountain Information Management, Inc. has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer as of the 9th day of November 2006.

> IRON MOUNTAIN INFORMATION MANAGEMENT, INC.

November 9, 2006

Date

By: Name: Garry B. Watzke

Senior Vice President & General Counsel Title:

STATE OF

Massachusetts

**COUNTY OF** 

Suffolk

Subscribed to and sworn before me this day of November

**SEAL** 

Maria Summa

**Notary Public** 

My Commission Expires

Maria Summa **Notary Public** Commonwealth of Massachusetts

My Commission Expires September 27, 2013

#### **SCHEDULE A**

#### TO

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

#### Between Iron Mountain Information Management, Inc.

#### and

## Iron Mountain Incorporated (U.S. TRADEMARKS)

TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NUMBER	
SMARTPURGE	2,733,549	
LIVEVAULT	3,075,741	
LIVEVAULT	2,402,708	
LIVEVAULT (& Design)	2,638,373	
THE REAL-TIME BACKUP COMPANY	2,603,121	
YOUR BACKUP IS OUR BUSINESS	2,573,653	

1105200.1

**RECORDED: 09/26/2007** 

**TRADEMARK REEL: 003628 FRAME: 0153**